
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site. The images and sound recording may also be used for 
training purposes within the Council.  
 
At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed.  
 
Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the meeting 
room and using the public seating area, members of the public are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as 
outlined above. If you should have any queries regarding this, please contact the 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services. 

 
13 March 2024 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held at the Council Chamber, 
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video 
conference on Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 10.00am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
  
1.   Apologies 

  
2.   Personal matters 

   
3.   Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 

  
4.   To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 

the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 10) 
  

5.   Any petitions received 
  

6.   Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
  

7.   Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise 
on the agenda 
  

8.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools 
upon the Consultation Report Document in relation to the proposal to 
amend the Language medium of the Foundation learning and admit 3 
year old pupils on a part time basis at New Quay Primary School 
FOR DECISION (Pages 11 - 56) 
  

Public Document Pack



9.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon the Proposed sale of assets 
FOR DECISION (Pages 57 - 70) 
  

10.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal 
upon the Future options for Cartref Tregerddan Residential Care 
Home, Bow Street 
FOR DECISION (Pages 71 - 90) 
  

11.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth 
Cymorth Cynnar upon Cardigan Memorial Pool and Hall 
FOR DECISION (Pages 91 - 96) 
  

12.   EXEMPT ITEM (Pages 97 - 100) 
 The report (Appendix 1) relating to the item above is not for publication as 

it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. If, 
following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council resolves to 
consider this item in private, the public and press will be excluded from the 
meeting during such consideration, in accordance with Section 100B(2) of 
the Act.  
 
Members will be requested, when dealing with the items, to consider 
whether to exclude the public and press from the Meeting. 
  

13.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth 
Cymorth Cynnar upon the Re-Designation of the Additional Licensing 
Scheme for Houses in Multiple Occupation for Ceredigion including 
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 101 - 158) 
  

14.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth 
Cymorth Cynnar upon the Local Housing Market Assessment 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 159 - 288) 
  

15.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Ceredigion Strategic 
Equality Plan 2024-28 
FOR DECISION (Pages 289 - 372) 
  

16.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and 
Governance upon the Revised Coroner Pay Arrangements for 
2024/2025 
FOR DECISION (Pages 373 - 376) 
  

17.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon Welsh Government's Retail, Leisure and 
Hospitality Rates Relief Scheme 2024-25 
FOR DECISION (Pages 377 - 392) 
 
 
 
  



18.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Corporate Bonds and Sureties Policy 
FOR DECISION (Pages 393 - 402) 
  

19.   To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the 23/24 Controllable Revenue Budget - Financial 
Performance - Quarter 3 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 403 - 428) 
  

20.   To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Quarter 3 Capital Programme Monitoring 
Report 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 429 - 438) 
  

21.   To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Quarterly Treasury Management Performance 
Report 2023/24 
FOR DECISION (Pages 439 - 448) 
  

22.   To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Ceredigion Carers Unit Annual Report 2022-2023 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 449 - 472) 
  

23.   To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon the Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management 
Report Quarter 2 2023-2024 including feedback from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 473 - 506) 
  

24.   To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon the CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local Operational Group 
Safeguarding Report- Quarter 2 2023/24 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 507 - 570) 
  

25.   Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet 
  

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register. 
 

A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 
The remaining Members of the Council for information 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the Cabinet held at the  
Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely 

on Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
 

This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 22 February 2024. Requests to call-
in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 
Thursday, 29 February 2024. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 1 March 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bryan Davies (Chair), Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Clive 
Davies, Gareth Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas and Alun Williams. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Marc Davies, Endaf Edwards, Elaine Evans, 
Elizabeth Evans, Gwyn Wigley Evans, Keith Evans, Raymond Evans, Hugh Hughes, 
Gareth Lloyd, Ann Bowen Morgan, Caryl Roberts and Carl Worrall. 
 

(10.00am - 1.22pm) 
 
152 Apologies 

i. Councillor Matthew Vaux, Cabinet Member apologised for his inability to 
attend the meeting.  

ii. Councillor Rhodri Evans, Chair of the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee apologised for his inability to attend the meeting due 
to other Council commitments.  

iii. James Starbuck, Corporate Director apologised for his inability to attend 
the meeting.  

 
153 Personal matters 

Condolences were extended to the family of Gwilym Tudur, founder of Siop y 
Pethe, Aberystwyth who recently passed away.  
 

154 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 
i. Councillor Gareth Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 

relation to agenda item 163 (appendix 5, item 63) and a personal interest 
in relation to agenda item 170. 

ii. Councillor Alun Williams declared a personal interest in relation to 
agenda item 167. 

iii. Councillor Endaf Edwards declared a personal interest in relation to 
agenda item 170 and in matters related to Council employees.  

 
155 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 

Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 23 January 2024. 
  
Matters arising: There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

156 Any petitions received 
None. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

157 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None. 
 

158 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
None. 
 

159 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the Ceredigion Harbours Management 
Policy Review including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
DECISION: 
1. To note the content of the report and feedback from the Thriving 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
2. To approve the Ceredigion Harbour Management Policy (Appendix A), 

subject to the following changes, as set out in the report: 
  
Page 8: 
“6.2 Both types of Commercial moorings, once allocated are not transferable 
to a third party without the Council’s prior written consent. Any transfers will 
be in accordance with 18.2 of this policy.” 
  
Page 14: 
“Mooring and Facility Transfers 
18.1 There are no transfer rights in relation to Leisure Moorings or facilities 
within Ceredigion managed Harbours. 
  
18.2 Transfers related to Commercial moorings are subject to the Council’s 
prior written consent, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld. Any 
consent given will be subject to the vessel currently allocated to the mooring 
remaining on the mooring following completion of the transfer.  
  
Where consent is granted, a mooring transfer fee will be charged by the 
Council to the applicant taking on the mooring (please see current ‘Fees and 
Charges’). In addition to the transfer fee, the full mooring fees applicable to 
the vessel for the season will also apply (please see current ‘Fees and 
Charges’). Completion of the transfer will only take place on receipt of 
payment of these fees in full.” 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To adopt and implement a Harbour Management Policy which supports and 
facilitates the fair, consistent and transparent management of the harbours 
for the benefit of all harbour users. 
 

160 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the Procurement of Residual Waste 
Treatment Contract 
DECISION: 
To agree to award the contract to the Most Economically Advantageous 
Tender, subject to a 10-day statutory standstill period. 

Page 6



 

3 
 

Reason for the decision: 
To ensure the continued disposal of the county’s residual waste in 
accordance with the Council’s statutory obligations. 
 

161 EXEMPT ITEM 
The report relating to item 160 on the agenda, Appendix A and B, is not for 
publication as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007. If, following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council 
resolves to consider this item in private, the public and press will be excluded 
from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance with Section 
100B(2) of the Act.  
  
Members were requested, when dealing with the item, to consider whether to 
exclude the public and press from the Meeting.  
  
DECISION:  
That the item should remain exempt. 
Not to exclude the public and press from the meeting. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
The document was not discussed in public. 
 

162 To note the feedback from each Budget Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
To note the feedback from each Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committ
[...]
ing Bodies of the relevant School. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies. 
 

171 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Draft Corporate Risk 
Management Policy, Strategy and Framework 
DECISION: 
To approve the draft Risk Management Policy, Strategy and Framework. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To ensure the Risk Management Policy, Strategy and Framework are up to 
date and fit for purpose. 
 

172 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon the Local Access Forum (LAF) Annual Report 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Thriving Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

173 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None. 
 

174 Supplementary Agenda - Finance and Procurement - Integrated Impact 
Assessment for Item 12 
Item considered under item 163. 
 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 19 March 2024 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   

Page 10



1 
 

CYNGOR SIR CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting:  19 March 2024 
 
Title:    Consultation Report Document in relation to the  
    proposal to amend the Language medium of the  
    Foundation learning and admit 3 year old pupils on a 
    part time basis at New Quay Primary School 
 
Purpose of the report: The purpose is for Cabinet to consider the   
    consultation report  and approve the publication of the 
    statutory notice 
 
For:    Decision  
 
Cabinet Portfolio and Cabinet Member:  
Councillor Wyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Schools, Lifelong Learning and 
Skills 
 
Introduction 
 
A formal consultation was undertaken between the 15 September 2023 and the 17 
November 2023 on the proposal to amend the language of the Foundation Learning 
and admit 3 year old pupils on a part time basi
[...]
gh Council Tax.  
 
The Council does not therefore intend to re-open and operate the facility. In 
inheriting a closed facility, the Council will need to protect the integrity of the site 
pending the outcome of the Wellbeing Centre feasibility study.  
 
More information is provided in the Exempt report attached Appendix 1. 

 
6. Other Considerations 
 
Impact on School Swimming: Currently 3 of the county’s primary schools receive 
swimming lessons at Cardigan Memorial Pool. The nearest potential alternative 
provision is out of county which is significantly closer than the nearest in county 
provision. Discussions have yet to take place with the schools or providers regarding 
alternative provision.  
 
Sport Wales: More information is provided in the Exempt report attached Appendix 1. 

Page 93



4 
 

Wellbeing of Future Generations: 
Has an Integrated Impact Assessment been completed?  
 
No, the report is in relation to an asset not owned or operated by the Council. 
 
Summary of Integrated Impact Assessment: 
Long term:  Not applicable  
Collaboration: Not applicable  
Involvement: Not applicable  
Prevention:  Not applicable  
Integration:  Not applicable 
 
Recommendation(s):  
That Cabinet agrees:  
 
1. In principle for the asset known as Cardigan Memorial Pool and Hall to be 

transferred into the ownership of the Council under Sections 24 (1) and (2)(c) 
of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.  

 
2. That the asset transfer is undertaken to enable the Council to deliver quality 

services that contribute to the improved wellbeing of residents in the South 
of the county.  

 
3. To acknowledge and note the Financial Matters contained within the Exempt 

report.  
 

4. To authorise Officers to work with the Trustees of Cardigan Memorial Pool 
and Hall to proceed with the asset transfer of Cardigan Memorial Pool and 
Hall into Council ownership at the earliest practical opportunity, ensuring the 
completion of all necessary legal agree
[...]
ependencies and 
possible tensions between services and the four 
pillars of well-being. 
 

 

Risk 
Summarise the risk associated with the proposal. 

 1 2 3 4 5 

Impact 
Criteria Very Low Low Medium High Very High 

Likelihood 
Criteria 

Unlikely to 
occur 

Lower than 
average 

chance of 
occurring 

Even chance 
of occurring 

Higher than 
average 

chance of 
occurring 

Expected to 
occur 

Risk Description Impact Probability Score (Impact x Likelihood) 

Failure to comply with the 
Equality Act 5 1 5 

 

Sign Off 

Position Name Signature Date 
Corporate 
Manager 

Diana Davies 
 

13/02/2024 

Corporate Lead 
Officer 

Alun Williams 
 

13/02/2024 

Corporate 
Director 

Barry Rees 
 

13/02/2024 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Catrin MS Davies Catrin Davies 13/02/2024 
 
1 

 
1 Last updated 20/10/2023 

Page 371



Page 372



1 
 

CYNGOR SIR CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting:  19th March 2024 
 
Title:    Revised Coroner Pay Arrangements for 2024/2025 
 
Purpose of the report: Approve Coroner and Assistant Coroner Pay  
    Arrangements 
 
For:    Decision 
 
Cabinet Portfolio and Cabinet Member:  
Councillor Matthew Vaux, Cabinet Member for Partnerships, Housing, Legal and 
Governance and Public Protection  
 
 
Background:  
On 4/7/23 following issue of JNC Circular 68, Cabinet agreed the following payrates: 
Ceredigion County Council Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 4th July, 2023, 10.00 am 
 
Decision 
Minute 39 
 
That Cabinet approves the following Senior Coroner and Assistant Coroner pay rates 
for 2023/24 in accordance with JNC Circular 68: 
 
1) Senior part-time Coroner:  

i) Retention Salary of £22,200 p/a to cover retention/out of hours service 
availability from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024.  

ii) Using the agreed daily rate of £489 to pay the Coroner an annual salary of 
£12,225 (@25 days pa including training days from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 
2024.) 
Total: £34,425 per annum (plus on-costs).  

 
2) Assistant Coroner: 

• full day: £417;  
• half day: £209. 

 
Current position: 
• Senior part-time Coroner daily rates £489 - £555    
• Assistant Coroner daily rates £417-503  
 
Proposals: 
It is now necessary to approve the pay rates for the Senior Part- time Coroner and 
Assistant coroner for 2024/2025.  
 
 
 

Page 373

Agenda Item 16

https://council.ceredigion.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=148&MId=395&Ver=4&LLL=0


2 
 

The proposed pay rates are identical to those agreed by Cabinet on 4/7/23: 
 
1) 2024/2025 (1/4/24-31/3/25): 

Senior part-time Coroner: 
i) Retention Salary of £22,200 p/a to cover retention/out of hours service 

availability from 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025. 
ii) Using the daily rate of £489 to pay the Coroner an annual salary of £12,225 

(@25 days pa including training days)  
 
Total annual sum £34,425 per annum (plus on-costs).  

 
Assistant Coroner: 

• full day: £417 
• half day: £209. 

   
The JNC is currently consulting on revised pay scales. 
 
Should the JNC release revised information/Circular regarding pay rates for the 
Coroner and Assistant Coroner for the period from the 1st of April 2024 to the 31st of 
March 2025, this will be taken into account and a further report will be presented to 
Cabinet. 
 
Wellbeing of Future Generations: 
Has an Integrated Impact Assessment been completed? If not, please state why. 
 
No, this report does not represent a change in policy or strategy. 
 
Summary of Integrated Impact Assessment: 
Long term:  N/A 
Collaboration: N/A 
Involvement: N/A 
Prevention:  N/A 
Integration:  N/A 
 
Recommendation(s):  
1) That Cabinet approves the pay rate for 2024-2025 (1/4/24-31/3/25) as follows: 

 
Senior part-time Coroner: 
i) Retention Salary of £22,200 p/a to cover retention/out of hours service 

availability from 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025.  
ii) Using the daily rate of £489 to pay the Coroner an annual salary of 

£12,225 (@25 days pa including training days). 
 

Total annua
[...]
performance bond. The ‘bondsman’ then assumes 
the responsibility for paying the Council money if the contractor or developer defaults 
or is unable to make payments subject to the contractual agreement with the Council. 
 
The current policy states ‘bondsman’ must have a minimum credit rating with one of 
the three credit rating agencies Moody’s, Standard & Poor’s and Fitch. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
It is proposed to add AM Best as a fourth credit rating agency to the policy.  AM Best 
are a global credit rating agency that specialises in the insurance industry.  It is 
proposed that a minimum acceptable long-term rating of A- (Excellent) with AM Best 
will provide additional flexibility to contractors/developers seeking a ‘bondsman’ 
provider whilst not exposing the Council to any additional risk. 
 
If agreed, the policy will therefore state that any proposed ‘bondsman’ must have a 
minimum credit rating with one of the four credit rating agencies below. 
 

Credit Rating Agency Minimum Long Term Credit 
Rating 

Moody’s A3 
Standard & Poor’s A- 
Fitch A- 
AM Best A- 

 
 
 

Page 393

Agenda Item 18



2 
 

The proposed amended policy is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
It is also proposed that powers be delegated to the Section 151 Officer (Corporate 
Lead Officer: Finance & Procurement) to; 
 

• make minor amendments to the Corporate Bonds and Sureties Policy and,  
• accept a proposed ‘bondsman’ where one is unable to be procured with a 

suitable credit rating with one of the four credit rating agencies.  Financial 
information available to the Council will be used to inform this decision on a 
case-by-case basis. 

 
Wellbeing of Future Generations: 
Has an Integrated Impact Assessment been completed? If, not, please state why. 
 
No – amendment to existing policy. 
 
Summary of Integrated Impact Assessment: 
Long term: N/A 
Collaboration: N/A 
Involvement: N/A 
Prevention: N/A 
Integration:  N/A 
 
Recommendation(s):  
It is recommended that Cabinet approves: 
 

a) The addition of AM Best as credit rating agency to the policy 
 

b) Delegate powers to the Section 151 Officer to; 
 
i. make minor amendments to the Corporate Bonds and Sureties Policy 
ii. accept a proposed ‘bondsman’ where one is unable to be procured 

with a suitable credit rating with one of the four credit rating agencies. 
 
Reasons for decision:  
To provide additional flexibility to contractors/developers seeking a ‘bondsman’ 
provider whilst not exposing the Council to any additional risk. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny: 
Original policy considered by the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 21 June 2022 
 
Policy Framework:   
Corporate Bonds and Sureties Policy 
 
Corporate Well-being Objectives:  
Boosting the Economy 
 
 
 
 

Page 394



3 
 

Finance and Procurement implications: 
Maintains security of financial resources. 
Enables a smoother procurement process by allowing more flexibility to contractors in 
procuring bondsmen. 
 
Legal Implications:  
None 
 
Staffing implications:  
None 
 
Property / asset implications:  
None 
 
Risk(s):  
Maintains security of financial resources. 
 
Statutory Powers:  
Local Government Finance Act 1972 
 
Background Papers:  
None 
 
Appendices:  
Appendix 1 – Updated Corporate Bonds and Sureties Policy 
 
Corporate Lead Officer:  
Duncan Hall, Corporate Lead Officer: Finance & Procurement 
 
Reporting Officer:  
Justin Davies, Corporate Manager: Core Finance 
 
Date:  
4th March 2024 
 
 

Page 395



Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
Cyllid a Chaffael a Priffyrdd a 
Gwasanaethau Amgylcheddol | Finance 
and Procurement and Highways and 
Environmental Services 

Policy and Procedures

Bonds and Sureties

March 2024 

www.ceri.ceredigion.gov.uk

Appendix 1

Page 396



 
 
  Page 2 of 6  

Version Control 
Version Date Author Comment 

1.1 March 2024 Finance Addition of AM Best as an acceptable 
Credit Rating agency for non-cash 
backed bonds. 

1.0 June 2022 Finance Legal & Governance Serv

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the Cabinet held at the  
Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely 

on Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
 

This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 21 March 2024. Requests to call-in 
any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 
Thursday, 28 March 2024. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Tuesday, 2 April 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bryan Davies (Chair), Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Clive 
Davies, Gareth Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas, Matthew Vaux and Alun 
Williams. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Euros Davies, Ifan Davies, Amanda Edwards, 
Elaine Evans, Elizabeth Evans, Gwyn Wigley Evans, Keith Evans, Raymond Evans, 
Rhodri Evans, Paul Hinge, Hugh Hughes, Ceris Jones, Gareth Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein 
and Caryl Roberts. 
 

(10.00am- 1.47pm) 
 

175 Apologies 
i. Councillor Gareth Davies apologised that he would be late in joining the 

meeting.  
ii. Councillor Caryl Roberts, Chair of the Healthier Communities Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee apologised that she would be late in joining the 
meeting.  

 
176 Personal matters 

None.  
 

177 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 
i. Councillor Matthew Vaux declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 

relation to items 182 and 191 and withdrew from the meeting whilst the 
matters were being discussed. 

ii. Councillor Keith Henson declared a personal interest in relation to item 
184. 

 
178 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 

Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 20 February 2024. 
  
Matters arising: There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

179 Any petitions received 
None. 
 

180 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None. 
 



 

2 
 

181 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
None. 
 

182 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon 
the Consultation Report Document in relation to the proposal to amend 
the Language medium of the Foundation learning and admit 3 year old 
pupils on a part time basis at New Quay Primary School 
DECISION: 
1. To note the contents of the consultation report. 
2. To approve the publication of the Statutory Notice, subject to the 

exclusion of the reference to ‘admit 3 year old pupils on a part time basis’ 
from the Statutory Notice (Appendix C). 

  
Reason for the decision: 
To approve the consultation response document and the publication of the 
statutory notice in line with the requirements of the School Organisation 
Code .– 011/2018. 
 

183 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon the Proposed sale of assets 
DECISION: 
To approve in principle the decision to sell the following assets: 
1) Land and Buildings Derwen Gardens, Adpar 
2) Garage Glyndwr Road, Aberystwyth. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To generate capital receipts from surplus assets. 
 

184 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal 
upon the Future options for Cartref Tregerddan Residential Care Home, 
Bow Street 
DECISION: 
To approve to progress with the statutory requirement to consult on the 
transfer of the residential care service from Cartref Tregerddan to Hafan y 
Waun Residential Care Home. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
In order to progress with the proposals and the potential budget efficiencies 
attached to the proposal. 
 

185 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon Cardigan Memorial Pool and Hall 
DECISION: 
To agree: 
1. In principle for the asset known as Cardigan Memorial Pool and Hall to be 

transferred into the ownership of the Council under Sections 24 (1) and 
(2)(c) of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 

2. That the asset transfer is undertaken to enable the Council to deliver 
quality services that contribute to the improved wellbeing of residents in 
the South of the county. 



 

3 
 

3. To acknowledge and note the Financial Matters contained within the 
Exempt report. 

4. To authorise Officers to work with the Trustees of Cardigan Memorial 
Pool and Hall to proceed with the asset transfer of Cardigan Memorial 
Pool and Hall into Council ownership at the earliest practical opportunity, 
ensuring the completion of all necessary legal agreements to achieve 
this. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
To protect a location and facility that is strategically important to the provision 
of health & wellbeing services within the South of the county. 
 

186 EXEMPT ITEM 
The report relating to item 185 on the agenda, Appendix 1, is not for 
publication as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007. If, following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council 
resolves to consider this item in private, the public and press will be excluded 
from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance with Section 
100B(2) of the Act. 
  
Members were requested when dealing with the item, to consider whether 
the item should remain exempt and whether to exclude the public and press 
from the Meeting. 
  
DECISION: 
Having considered the public interest test, that the item should remain 
exempt. 
Not to exclude the public and press from the meeting. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
The document was not discussed in public. 
 

187 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Re-Designation of the Additional Licensing Scheme 
for Houses in Multiple Occupation for Ceredigion including feedback 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
1. To approve:  

OPTION 1: To redesignate the Additional Licensing Scheme to include: 
a. Those properties occupied by 3 or more persons, forming three or 

more separate households in the following specified wards only: 
Aberystwyth - North, Central, Penparcau, Rheidol and Bronglais; 
Llanbadarn Fawr – Padarn and Sulien, Faenor 

  
AND 

  
b. Licensing all properties which meet the following criteria on a county 

wide basis: 



 

4 
 

• Those properties occupied by 5 or more persons, forming two or 
more separate households, regardless of the number of stories, 
AND 

• Section 257 HMOs (Housing Act 2004) created by converting 
buildings into flats where the conversions did not meet the 
Building Regulations 1991 Standards and they have not been 
subsequently brought up to the relevant standards. 

2. To note the feedback from the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

  
Reason for the decision:  
To comply with legislative requirements. 
 

188 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Local Housing Market Assessment including feedback 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
i. To approve the Local Housing Market Assessment (Appendix 1) following 

the end of the consultation period and adopt. 
ii. To note the feedback from the Healthier Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To meet statutory requirement and meet deadline imposed. 
 

189 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Ceredigion Strategic 
Equality Plan 2024-28 
DECISION: 
To approve Ceredigion Strategic Equality Plan 2024-28 (Appendix 1). 
  
Reason for the decision: 
This will progress the aim of the Council to address inequality, eliminate 
unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and foster good 
relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those 
who do not in Ceredigion. 
 

190 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and 
Governance upon the Revised Coroner Pay Arrangements for 
2024/2025 
DECISION: 
1) To approve the pay rate for 2024-2025 (1/4/24-31/3/25) as follows: 

  
Senior part-time Coroner: 
i) Retention Salary of £22,200 p/a to cover retention/out of hours service 

availability from 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025. 
ii) Using the daily rate of £489 to pay the Coroner an annual salary of 

£12,225 (@25 days pa including training days). 
  
Total annual sum £34,425 per annum (plus on-costs). 
  



 

5 
 

iii) Office expenses/business support allowance – £5,000 p/a. 
  

2) To approve the pay rate for 2024-2025 for the Assistant Coroner: 
• full day: £417 
• half day: £209 

  
Reason for the decision: 
Compliance with relevant legislation and JNC Circulars, mitigation of 
challenge and safeguarding public funds. 
 

191 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon Welsh Government's Retail, Leisure and Hospitality 
Rates Relief Scheme 2024-25 
DECISION: 
To adopt the Welsh Government’s Non-Domestic Rates - Retail, Leisure and 
Hospitality Rates Relief Scheme 2024-25 as a Discretionary Non-Domestic 
Rates Relief under Section 47 of the Local Government Act 1988. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To support local businesses using available grant funding. 
 

192 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Corporate Bonds and Sureties Policy 
DECISION: 
To approve: 
a) the addition of AM Best as credit rating agency to the policy.  
b) delegate powers to the Section 151 Officer to; 

i. make minor amendments to the Corporate Bonds and Sureties 
Policy 

ii. accept a proposed ‘bondsman’ where one is unable to be procured 
with a suitable credit rating with one of the four credit rating 
agencies. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
To provide additional flexibility to contractors/developers seeking a 
‘bondsman’ provider whilst not exposing the Council to any additional risk. 
 

193 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the 23/24 Controllable Revenue Budget - Financial 
Performance - Quarter 3 
Cabinet noted the report. 
 

194 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Quarter 3 Capital Programme Monitoring Report 
Cabinet noted the report. 
 

195 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Quarterly Treasury Management Performance 
Report 2023/24 
Cabinet noted the report. 
 



 

6 
 

196 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Ceredigion Carers Unit Annual Report 2022-2023 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

197 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon 
the Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
Quarter 2 2023-2024 including feedback from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

198 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon 
the CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local Operational Group Safeguarding 
Report- Quarter 2 2023/24 
Cabinet noted the report.  
 

199 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 May 2024 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


